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fined not less than $500.00 nor more than $1,000.00 for the first 
offense, �nd for each subsequent conviction shall be confined in 
jail for not less than six months. 

§ 6. WHAT CONSTITUTES VIOLATION.] The doing of anything
prohibited by this act shall be evidence of the violation of the 
provisions of this act relating to the things so prohibited, and 
the omission to do anything directed to be done shall be evidence 
of a violation of the provisions of this act relative to the things 
so directed to be done. 

§ 7. REPEAL.] All acts and: parts of acts inconsistent ,with
ihe provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

§ 8. EMERGENCY.] This Act being a health measure for the
better protection of the health and the physical and moral wel­
fare of all our people, shall take effect from and after its pas­
sage and approval, but in order that the people may come to 
understand the requirements of this measure, no prosecutions 
shall be begun under the provisions of this statute until Septem­
ber, 1st, 1911. 

Approved March 6, 1911. 
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CHAPTER 278. 
[H. B. No. 380-Hill) 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF SOLDIERS' HOME. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 1213 of the Revieed Codes of 19051 of the 
State of North Dakota, Relating to the Board of Trustees of the 
Soldiers' Home. 

Be It Enacted by tire Legislative Assembly of tire State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. .,\.MENDlltENT.] That section 1213 of the Revised Codes
of 1905. of the state of North Dakota, be amended to read as 
follows: 

§ 1213. Bo.um OP TRttSTEES.] The general supervision and
government of the home shall he vested in a bqard of five trus­
t •es. to be st>·led "The Doard of Tnistees of the Soldiers' Home," 
earh member of which shall have served iQ. the army or navy of 
the lTnite<l States. or members of the National Guard of North 
Dakota, nnd follr· of whom shall be appointed by the governor, 
by nntl ,with tlw advi<•r and cousent of the s<�nate, two of whom 
shall he from the l'Ounty wherein the institution is located. The 
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members of the board shall hold their office for the term of 
three, four and five years respectively. The time for which each 
member shall hold his office shall be designated in his certificate 
of appointment. The commander or chief officer of the organiza­
tion known as the Graqd Army of the Republic shall be ex-of­
ficio a member of said board, with the same powers, duties and 
privileges as the other members thereof. The compensation of the 
trustees shall be three dollars per day each, for not exceeding 
twenty-four days in any one year and their necessary expenses 
while performing the duties of their office. 

EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this that the 
present lasw is inadequate to secure proper representation on the 
board of trustees; therefore, thi& act shall be in force from and 
after its passage and approval. 

Approved March 6, 1911. 
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CHAPTER 279. 

[S. B. No. 211-Gunuerson] 

PUBLIC SERVICE OF STALLIONS. 

AN ACT To Amend Scrtions 1, 3, 5, 8 and 13 of Chapter 161 of the Session 
Laws of 1909, Entited '' An Act to Regula:te the Public Service of 
Stallions in North Dakota, anu Providing a Penalty for Violation 

Thereof.'' 

Be It Enarted by /he L:gislalive Assembly of tfte State of North Dakota:. 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 1 of Chapter 161, Session Laws
of 1909 is amended and re-enacted to read as follows : 

§ 1. LICE 'SE:-i. RECORDINO OF LICENSES. DEFINITION.] Every
person, firm or company standing or using any stallion or jack 
for public service in this state shall cause the name, description 
and pedigrl'ti of snch stallion or jaek to he enrolled by a stallion 
registration hoard, hereinafter provided for, and sh•all secure, 
a license from said board a.s provided for in section :3 of this 
act. All license certificates for stallions issued under this act 
shall be presented t.o and recorded by the regist,l'r of deeds of 
the counties in which said stallion is used for public service. 

The word stallion wherever used in this act shall be construed 
to include the term "Jack" as well. 

§ 2. AMEXDllF.XT.1 Rection 3 of chapter 161 Session Laws
of 1909 is amended and re-enacted to rend as follows: 
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